
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

Agenda 
West Mercia Police and 
Crime Panel 
 
Monday, 30 October 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Scrutiny on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 

scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Officer on 
Worcester (01905) 844963  email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
Reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at  
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 20 October 2023 

 
 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
Monday, 30 October 2023, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:   

 
Cllr Barry Durkin (Chairman) Substantive Member - Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Rob Adams (Vice Chair) Substantive Member - Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Martin Allen Substantive Member - Malvern Hills District Council 
Cllr Joanne Beecham Substantive Member - Redditch Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Evans Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Liz Harvey Co-opted Member - Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Helen Jones Substantive Member - Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Nigel Lumby Substantive Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Kelly Middleton Substantive Member - Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Tracey Onslow Substantive Member - Wyre Forest District Council 
Cllr Richard Overton Co-opted Member - Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Vivienne Parry Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Tony Parsons Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council 
Cllr Tom Piotrowski Substantive Member - Worcester City Council 
Cllr James Stanley Substantive Member - Worcestershire County Council 
Mrs C Clive Co-opted Independent Lay Member 
Ms B McDowall Co-opted Independent Lay Member 

 
Agenda 

 
Item No Subject Page No 

 
  

1  Welcome and Introductions 
 

 
 
2  Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
3  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 27 October 
2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 

 

 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

5  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
To confirm the Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 27 July 2023. 
 

1 - 10 

 
6  Estates Strategy Progress report 

 
11 - 18 

 
7  Diversity, Equality and Inclusion 

 
19 - 28 

 
8  Work Programme 

 
29 - 34 

 
 
 



 
 

 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 
Date of Issue: 21 August 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 27 July 2023, 11.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Barry Durkin (Chairman), Cllr Rob Adams (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Martin Allen, Cllr Caroline Bagnall, Cllr Roger Evans, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
Cllr Liz Harvey, Cllr Nigel Lumby, Cllr Kelly Middleton, Cllr Richard Overton, 
Cllr Vivienne Parry, Cllr Tom Piotrowski, Cllr James Stanley, Mrs C Clive and 
Ms B McDowall 
 
Also attended: 
 
John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime Commissioner 
Gareth Boulton, Chief Executive, Office of the West Mercia Police & Crime 
Commissioner 
Andrew Boote, Head of Service for Safer Communities (Public Health) 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2023 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

472 Election of Chairman 
 
The Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and advised that there was a change to the order of 
business with agenda items 5 and 6 (Elections of Chairman and Vice-
Chairman) being moved to the start of the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Aled Luckman had stood down as Chairman of the 
Panel. 
 
Nominations for Chairman were received for Councillors Barry Durkin and Liz 
Harvey. On being put to the vote, Councillor Barry Durkin was duty elected as 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

Chairman, for the remainder of the three-year term until July 2024, and took 
the Chair.  
 

473 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
As Councillor Barry Durkin had been elected as Chairman of the Panel, there 
was now a vacancy for Vice-Chairman.  
 
Nominations for Vice-Chairman were received for Councillors Roger Evans 
and Rob Adams. On being put to the vote, Councillor Rob Adams was duly 
elected as Vice Chairman for the remainder of the term until July 2024.  
 

474 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and placed on record his 
thanks to the retiring panel members, Councillors Aled Luckman, Graham 
Ballinger, Sebastian Bowen, Nyear Nazir, Tom Wells and David Wright for their 
contribution to the Panel. He particularly wished to highlight the long service of 
Councillor Sebastian Bowen who had been a member of the Panel since 2012 
and had brought a wealth of experience and knowledge to the Panel. It was 
agreed that a letter of thanks would be sent to all retiring members on behalf of 
the Panel. 
 
The new substantive members were: Councillors Barry Durkin (Herefordshire), 
Martin Allen (Malvern), Joanne Beecham (Redditch), Kelly Middleton (Telford 
and Wrekin), Tracey Onslow (Wyre Forest), Tom Piotrowski (Worcester City) 
and James Stanley (Worcestershire County). 
 
The PCC advised the new members that if they had any particular areas of 
interest they wished to explore, this could be arranged via his office.  
 

475 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Joanne Beecham, Helen Jones, 
Tracey Onslow and Tony Parsons.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

476 Named Substitutes 
 
Councillor Caroline Bagnall for Tony Parsons (Shropshire Council) and 
Councillor Paul Harrison for Tracey Onslow (Wyre Forest District Council). 
 

477 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

478 Appointment of Co-opted Members 
 

Page 2



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

The following elected members were unanimously co-opted on to the Panel: 
Roger Evans, Vivienne Parry, Tony Parsons (Shropshire), Liz Harvey 
(Herefordshire) and Richard Overton (Telford and Wrekin). 
 

479 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

480 Annual Report of the PCC 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) introduced his Draft Annual 
Report.  Members of the Panel were required to review the Report and make 
recommendations to the PCC for consideration, following which, the PCC must 
then respond to any report or recommendations that the Panel has made prior 
to publishing the final version of the report. 
 
In presenting his Annual Report, the PCC highlighted that in the last year there 
had been an increase in funding of £15m for policing and a significant rise in 
numbers of police officers for West Mercia. Whilst there had been an increased 
level of confidence in the West M
[...]
n with indicators from other areas of the UK would be 
useful.  
 

Page 5



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

In response to a request from a Member, the PCC agreed to supply further 
details of the most similar group comparisons for robbery and burglary. 
 

482 Combatting Drugs Partnership 
 
The Panel received an update on the work of the two Combatting Drugs 
Partnerships in West Mercia, for which the PCC was the Senior Responsible 
Officer (SRO).  
 
A Member questioned the PCC about the priority balance between tackling 
hard drugs which were fuelling serious crime versus the high usage of soft 
drugs amongst young people and the impact of those on their mental health 
and wellbeing. The PCC advised that the Government’s 10-year plan ‘From 
Harm to Hope’ set out the approach to combatting illegal drug use at all levels. 
As the SRO, the PCC had a co-ordination role to ensure that there was a 
balanced approach but was not yet assured of the consistency of 
neighbourhood enforcement on drugs use. The PCC also referred to the recent 
launch of the Neighbourhood Crime fighting team which would boost resources 
to combat local drug issues. The Panel was informed that the PCC was unsure 
how the drugs partnerships were feeding back to Councils.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the PCC stressed that the pathways had 
to be supported by partnerships, rather than a single organisation, and there 
was currently inconsistency as to how this was happening. The PCC referred 
to good consistency of delivery from the rehab work in prisons which was then 
being continued when the prisoners were released.  
 

483 Most Appropriate Agency (MAA) 
 
The Panel considered a report which set out details of a new policy and 
procedure referred to as, ‘Most Appropriate Agency’ which the Force had 
introduced on 3 April 2023. The Panel was informed that the policy was based 
on Humberside’s Right Care Right Person (RCRP) policy and 
[...]
scrutiny committees could play a key role 
in helping this to move forward. The PCC welcomed this suggestion and 
advised that his Office could provide information or support to help 
partners to engage. It was agreed that the Chairman would write on 
behalf of the Panel to all Councils to encourage their engagement in 
this process. 

Page 7



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Page No | 8 
 

• Further concerns were expressed about vulnerabilities in the 
community, for instance for the ambulance crews having to deal with 
difficult situations. 

• A Member referred to a press release which the Force had issued about 
reducing police involvement in mental health care and commented that 
the Chief Constable was not present at this meeting to hear the Panel’s 
concerns. The PCC advised that he would liaise with the Chief 
Constable to ensure that the Panels concerns were shared.  

• A Member referred to the ‘Mend the Gap’ programme with different 
authorities and suggested that it may be of interest in this context too.   

 
484 Police & Crime Plan Activity and Performance Monitoring 

Report 
 
The Panel received an update on the activity undertaken by the PCC in 
support of his Safer West Mercia Plan and an update on Police performance. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the approach to having ‘holding to 
account’ public meetings, the PCC advised that he had concluded that hybrid 
meetings were the way forward to ensure that the public could have the 
opportunity to participate. Consideration was also being given to holding a 
Force wide face to face ‘holding to account’ meeting. 
 
Members raised a number of questions as follows, which were responded to by 
the PCC:  
 

• In respect to a Member’s question about the impact of the culture and 
values of the organisation, the PCC reported that the Chief Constable 
was currently in the process of carrying out a cultural audit throughout 
the Force, the results of which would be reported to the Panel. 

• A Member raised the worrying statistics regarding children and young 
people affected by domestic abuse. The PCC highlighted that there was 
significant underreporting in this area making it hard to judge whether 
the increase was due to a true increase in crime numbers or a better 
understanding of the reality.  

• In terms of the holding to account meetings, a Member highlighted that 
it would be helpful to receive some reassurance or communication 
regarding the contributions made by the public at these meetings.  

• The diversity of the Police Force was questioned. The PCC advised that 
the Force was not yet representative of the communities that it served, 
but recent figures were showing some improvements. He commented 
that any insight from Members into engaging underrepresented 
communities would be welcomed. The PCC highlighted that figures on 
diversity were included in the performance report. A Member requested 
that a progress update be provided on police force diversity over the 
past 5 years and that the Equality implications section at the end of the 
report marked as ‘none’ could be usefully expanded.  

• In response to a Member’s question, the PCC agreed to ensure the 
financial management section of the report was expanded and the Chief 

Page 8



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Page No | 9 
 

Executive confirmed that the most up to date quarterly financial 
information was always included.  

• The importance of combatting rural crime was highlighted and a 
Member spoke positively about the use of smart water to prevent farm 
thefts. The PCC agreed that smart water was really helpful, and his 
mission was to ensure that it could be used much more extensively both 
within the farming community and innovatively for a wide range of 
community and parish uses, for which he was providing some funding.  

• A Member was pleased to read about the work of the West Mercia 
Rape Sexual Abuse Support Centre (WMRSASC) in supporting victims 
of sexual violence and asked whether enough was being done 
considering the growing number of referrals. The PCC reported that 
there was currently far more demand than capacity, however, in the last 
few days, the Ministry of Justice had announced additional funding 
which would help. The Panel was informed that there was work ongoing 
with perpetrators to break the cycle of crime in this area and the PCC 
explained that his role included co-ordinating activities to help prevent 
these crimes.  

• In response to a comment about low prosecution rates inhibiting people 
from coming forward to report crimes, the PCC advised that sexual 
violence crimes were very hard to prosecute, and that getting the right 
support for victims was important, especially as the delays in the 
criminal justice process could be very lengthy. The social stigma 
attached to reporting sexual violence was raised, and it was also 
recognised that there were many unreported male victims too.  

• A Member highlighted that there were different perceptions of what 
domestic abuse looked like and suggested that it would be helpful for 
consideration to be given as to how the ‘lived experience’ of domestic 
abuse could be conveyed to the public, to increase their understanding 
of the issue. The PCC agreed to take this away for consideration and 
report back to the Panel.  

 
485 Work Programme 

 
The Panel received details of its current work programme and the following 
main points were made: 
 

• In response to a question about whether the Panel could carry out Task 
Groups,  the Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
advised that the Panel was able to commission deep dives into 
particular issues. Initial suggestions made were: 
➢ smart water/rural crime   
➢ partnership working around sexual violence 
➢ Estates  
➢ Key Performance Indictors or PFI’s  

• A report on Police Force diversity was added to the work programme for 
the September meeting. 

• A Member queried whether there were any shared services between 
West Mercia and Warwickshire following the separation of the Alliance. 

• The Panel discussed the process for scrutinising the proposed precept 
and a Member suggested that it would be helpful if the final notification 

Page 9



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Thursday, 27 July 2023 

Page No | 10 
 

of the proposed precept was advised at an earlier stage in the budget 
setting process. The Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager explained that the PCC had agreed earlier in the meeting to 
liaise with Officers about the process for scrutiny of the draft precept 
and details would be provided in due course.   

• The Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager suggested 
that Members may wish to consider ‘Champion’ roles for Panel 
Members in order to develop their depth of knowledge in certain key 
areas.  

 
 
           The meeting ended at 1.50 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
WEST MERCIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
30 OCTOBER 2023 
 
ESTATES STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Recommendation  
 

1.  Members of the Panel are invited to consider the report.  
 

Background 
 

2. The Police and Crime Commissioner’s Estates Strategy was developed in 2022 
in consultation with West Mercia Police, the public and other partners. The 
document sets out aspirations for the police estate across the medium term and 
principles as to how these will be achieved. 

 
3. The Estates Strategy is designed to support delivery of the Commissioner’s Safer 

West Mercia Plan in every context. This includes:  
 

• Community reassurance and confidence in respect of police visibility and 
accessibility 

• Ensuring police buildings are fit for purpose in respect of their required 
functions. For example, they are safe and welcoming for victims and 
witnesses, whilst (where appropriate) being safe and secure in respect of 
people detained in police cus
[...]
ears, reflecting the additional investment being made to ensure the 
estate is fit for purpose and supports key services. 
 

Page 12



 

16. These projects range from minor window replacements to major internal 
refurbishments and have a relatively even and proportionate spread across the 
whole force area. All projects support elements of the Estates Strategy, including: 

 
• Ensuring compliance with laws and regulations 
• Ensuring security 
• Maintaining an estate that is fit for purpose 
• Delivering best value for money 
• Improving sustainability 
• Ensuring the estate is more flexible and connected 
• Maximising the potential of the police estate 

 
17. There is a significant element of work within the planned programme at the 

Hindlip police headquarters. Much of this work is necessary modernisation to 
support the Force in having more flexible workspaces, embracing new ways of 
working and enabling functions to work in close proximity where it is beneficial. 
 

18. The content of the draft South Worcestershire Development Plan represents a 
significant risk in respect of the Hindlip Masterplan, delivery of the Estates 
Strategy, and long-term viability of Hindlip as a police headquarters. The draft 
plan contains a proposal to remove Hindlip Park’s status as a “major developed 
site”, within the greenbelt. If approved, this measure would call into question not 
just the viability of the site, but also the nationally significant emergency services 
which operate from it. The PCC remains actively engaged in the process and 
attempts to retain this status are ongoing. 
 

19. In the financial year 2022/23 the estates team commissioned a full building fabric 
condition survey of the estate to determine the current condition and compliance 
of the sites and buildings. This data means that a more informed approach can 
be taken to planning and decision making. It has helped determine the specific 
work categories and priorities for the 2023/24 planned infr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 30 October 2023 
Date of Issue: 21 November 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 30 October 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Barry Durkin (Chairman), Cllr Rob Adams (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Joanne Beecham, Cllr Roger Evans, Cllr Liz Harvey, Cllr Helen Jones, 
Cllr Nigel Lumby, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Vivienne Parry, Cllr Tony Parsons, 
Cllr Tom Piotrowski, Cllr James Stanley and Mrs C Clive. 
 
Also attended: 
 
John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime Commissioner 
Anthony Morriss, Deputy Chief Executive, Office of the PCC 
Chris O'Hara, Head of Estates, Office of the PCC 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

486 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) updated the Panel on the 
recruitment process regarding the appointment of a new Chief Constable. The 
PCC advised that an assessment process had taken place the previous week, 
but that an appointment had not been made. Next steps were being 
considered, which would likely involve a re-advertisement of the post before 
Christmas. In the meantime, the interim arrangements would continue.  
 

487 Named Substitutes 
 
There were no substitutes.  
 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

488 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Allen, Kelly Middleton and 
Richard Overton.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

489 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

490 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

491 Estates Strategy Progress report 
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on the PCC’s Estates 
Strategy, developed in 2022, which had been designed to support the delivery 
of the PCC’s Safer West Mercia Plan. The strategy had been developed in 
consultation with West Mercia Police, the public and other partners and it set 
out the PCC’s aspirations for the police estate across the medium term as well 
as principles as to how they would be achieved.  
 
The PCC explained that the Estates service was now fully embedded within 
the Office of the PCC (OPCC), and it served West Mercia Police (the Force) as 
well as the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
(HWFRS). The Panel was informed that there was good collaboration between 
the Force and the HWFRS, with currently one shared building and a further 
one currently being constructed. It was anticipated that there would be scope 
for further progress in this area.  
 
The PCC advised that the South Worcestershire Development Plan (SWDP) 
represented a significant risk to the planned programme at the Hindlip Police 
Headquarters. The Panel was informed that the draft plan included a proposal 
to remove Hindlip Park’s status as a ‘major developed site’ within the 
greenbelt, which would fetter the discretion to adjust and develop this 
established site to meet the Force’s ongoing needs and could impact the 
potential viability of the site. The PCC advised that objections had been lodged 
and there would be continued engagement with the process to seek to 
maintain the current development status. 
 
Members raised a number of issues, which were responded to as follows: 
 

• A Member commented that it would have been helpful if relevant 
background documents had been included with the report to provide 
more context, particularly in relation to the delivery of the Strategic Plan. 
The PCC advised that the information requested was not ordinarily 
published but that the request would be considered.   



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

• The Head of Estates advised that the risk from Reinforced Autoclaved 
Aerated Concrete (RAAC) in the Estate was extremely low, with a 
condition survey having been undertaken 2 years previously not 
identifying any evidence of RAAC. Further investigations were taking 
place at one property, but no evidence of RAAC had yet been found.  

• A Member questioned the potential use of the police station at Ludlow 
and suggested that it was currently under-used. The PCC explained 
that Ludlow station was an important operational police base for the 
area and had a good level of occupancy by emergency and safer 
neighbourhood teams. Whilst the level of use varied from time to time, 
there were no plans to actively seek a partner to share the building, 
although the PCC would consider any enquiries from partners that were 
forthcoming. In terms of the customer experience, the PCC advised that 
this was an issue that would be explored further, perhaps on the lines of 
the digital kiosk recently introduced at Kidderminster.  

• In response to a Member request for clarity about the future plans for 
the divisional headquarters at Shrewsbury, the PCC expressed his 
frustration at the lack of progress with the Monkmoor site, but he 
confirmed that there was a commitment for redevelopment in 
Shrewsbury. A feasibility study and assessment as to the future 
provision of services in the northern estate were currently ongoing and 
the PCC confirmed a decision was expected in 2024 on the way 
forward. The PCC also referred to Telford’s Malinsgate divisional 
headquarters which he highlighted as needing major investment in the 
medium term.  

• A replacement firearms training centre at Hindlip was welcomed and a 
Member queried where it would be located. The PCC advised that a full 
planning application was being developed and it was hoped that 
permission could be secured before any possible changes to the 
SWDP, which might put the project at risk.  

• A Member asked what the current situation was regarding co-location 
projects in the Telford area. The PCC advised that Shifnal now had a 
police base again, which was made possible with the support of the 
local council. With Newport’s police station having previously been sold, 
it was hoped that the town could similarly regain a police base on 
similar lines to Shifnal. It was highlighted that local Town Councils were 
at the heart of these developments and they were proving to be a 
valuable partner to progress matters, as were voluntary and health 
partners in other locations. 

• Given the role of the One Public Estate Forum (OPEF), a Member 
sought clarity as to what role the PCC wanted Panel members to have 
regarding co-location. The PCC explained that whilst actively engaging 
with the OPEF, local Member knowledge was valuable too.  

• With regard to the programme of rationalisation, the PCC didn’t have a 
specific example of a current asset with a significant risk but explained 
that the rationalisation process generally involved legacy sites such as 
former police houses. 

• In response to a question about when police assets were due to be sold 
and whether they were offered for sale to other public bodies before 
being placed on the open market, the PCC explained that the principle 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

of the OPEF was that partners had first opportunity to purchase any 
assets being sold. 

• A Member highlighted that there was no reference to Hereford Police 
Station in the report and requested an update on the site. The PCC 
agreed to provide further detail following the meeting.  

• A Member suggested that a timeline of events would be helpful to view 
estates activity in one place and further questioned whether the 5-year 
long term programme could be shared with the Panel and whether it 
would address timelines, priorities, maintenance backlog etc. The PCC 
agreed to consider how best to update the Panel in this regard.  

• The PCC advised there had been a shift to planned maintenance away 
from reactive maintenance and would consider how to represent the key 
issues of interest to members in future reporting. It was also suggested 
that it might be helpful to have a Working Group reviewing estates 
issues on an annual basis. 

• A Member asked about the impact of the budget on staffing issues 
relating to the Estates Strategy. The PCC advised that increased 
staffing levels had led to space being used more intensively, for 
instance with open flexible working spaces. Most of the estate was 
owned by the Force, so savings were more difficult to achieve, but 
where buildings were rented, costs were minimised wherever possible. 
Details on efficiency savings gained would be included in future 
updates.  

• A Member questioned whether there was a strategy demonstrating how 
the Force would achieve net zero compliance and be fit for purpose by 
2050. The PCC advised that it was being developed in relation to 
buildings and energy savings, but a wider strategy was not in place. The 
Member suggested that it was timely to consider drafting a Strategy as 
to how the organisation would reach net zero by 2050 and also 
suggested that the Force’s Environmental Strategy could be usefully 
made more robust.  

• Noting that the Force had successfully worked in partnership with the 
Fire Service, a Member asked whether consideration had been given to 
a total ‘blue light approach’. The PCC advised that they had not been 
successful with this as yet.  

• In response to a question as to whether there was any evidence that 
the lack of investment in the estate portfolio had any detrimental impact 
on staff morale or working conditions, the PCC advised that staff morale 
was measured, but the condition of the estates had not specifically 
featured. The PCC’s priority was to focus on preventative maintenance 
measures in high use areas as well as investment in welfare areas for 
staff use such as gyms.  

• A Member offered praise for development of the blue light hub at 
Redditch but questioned why there was no provision of cells in the new 
building. The PCC explained that custody facilities were not always 
required in a location and that the provision was available across the 
whole area, which meant that there was always an appropriate number 
of Officers in a locality to deal with any emergency that occurred.  

 
 
 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

492 Diversity, Equality and Inclusion 
 
The Panel received a report on diversity, equality and inclusion (DEI) which the 
PCC played a key role in advancing across West Mercia alongside statutory 
obligations. Promoting DEI was a central focus of the PCC’s Safer West 
Mercia Plan. 
 
The PCC explained his understanding of DEI which was a key tenet of his 
work. Anything tokenistic wasn’t helpful, the PCC saw himself as an 
inclusionist, aiming to ensure that everyone could be heard and understood. 
The outgoing Chief Constable had brought Inclusion into the Force’s values at 
an early stage, and he stressed that it was important that this commitment 
continued.  
 
During the discussion, the following main points were discussed:  
 

• A Member highlighted that the terminology in the report should be 
reviewed to ensure that it was up to date and reference to other 
protected characteristics and neurodiversity should also be included to 
ensure it fitted with recent government guidance. The PCC agreed to 
ensure the language was re-assessed.  

• For future reports, a more granular breakdown of the demographics of 
West Mercia was requested.  

• The importance placed on awareness within the Force was highlighted 
to the Panel, with an example of how staff with neurodiversity issues 
had been involved in the current Chief Constable recruitment process.  

• The PCC advised that there was consistent engagement with under- 
represented groups, for instance, the travelling community, as well as 
those who didn’t organise themselves into groups. The Panel was 
informed that video clips were used at the start of staff inclusion 
sessions, to highlight the lived experience of individual people to enable 
their voices to be heard.  

• The ‘Step’ programme initiative to improve attraction and recruitment 
across all strands of diversity was praised and the PCC highlighted the 
importance of this work.  

• At the request of a Member, the PCC agreed to look at opportunities for 
engagement within Ludlow. 

• In response to a Member’s question, the PCC commented that it was 
disappointing that the figures hadn’t shown more of an uplift on 
representation of all communities, and this was an issue that the Force 
was regularly challenged on. It was highlighted that the Chief 
Constable’s emphasis on inclusion and the cultural audit that was 
ongoing were important elements to focus on, but that work was not yet 
completed. The PCC advised that he was not yet fully assured on this, 
but he recognised that matters were moving forward.  

 
493 Work Programme 

 
The Panel reviewed its work programme and it was agreed that: 
 



 
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel Monday, 30 October 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

• the ‘Confirmation  Hearing for the Chief Constable’ would no longer be 
required for the 17 November Panel meeting 

• Harassment of women and girls (including how Government funding 
was supporting victims of sexual harassment locally) would be added to 
the work programme 

• It would be checked with the Chief Executive of the OPCC if it was 
possible to include the ‘Update on Information Technology on the 
agenda of 17 November meeting.  

 
The Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager advised that 
arrangements were being made for a Budget Briefing for all Members of the 
Panel in December. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am 

 
 
Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


